

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY)	
COMMISSION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
- against -)	10 Civ. 01660 (RJL)
)	
FOX NEWS NETWORK, LLC,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM
OR, ALTERNATIVELY, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS FOR MOTIONS TO DISMISS AND MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	6
A. Applicable Legal Standards Under Rule 12(b)(6)	6
B. Applicable Legal Standards Under Rule 56.....	8
ARGUMENT	
THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE THE EEOC HAS NOT STATED A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED AND CANNOT ESTABLISH A <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> CASE OF RETALIATION.	9
A. The Proposed Language At Issue Was Not Retaliatory On Its Face.	10
B. The Proposed Language Was Not A Materially Adverse Action. It Was Only A Proposal That Was Never Adopted, And It Did Not Result In Any Injury Or Harm To Ms. Herridge.	11
C. Ms. Herridge’s Alleged Emotional Distress, Which Allegedly Was Caused By The Proposed Language, Is Insufficient To Create A Materially Adverse Action	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
A. CASES	
<i>Ahuja v. Detica Inc.</i> , ___ F. Supp.2d ___, 2010 WL 3833956 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2010).....	8
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	6, 9 *
<i>Baloch v. Kempthorne</i> , 550 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11, 14 *
<i>Beckford v. Geithner</i> , 661 F. Supp.2d 17 (D.D.C. 2009).....	9, 15 *
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6 *
<i>Benjamin v. Duncan</i> , 694 F. Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	14
<i>Booth v. District of Columbia</i> , 701 F. Supp.2d 73 (D.D.C. 2010).....	13, 15 *
<i>Bowden v. Clough</i> , 658 F. Supp.2d 61 (D.D.C. 2009).....	15
<i>Brown v. Mills</i> , 674 F. Supp.2d 182 (D.D.C. 2009).....	9
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	2, 9, 11-13 *
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	8
<i>Cole v. Powell</i> , 605 F. Supp.2d 20 (D.D.C. 2009).....	7, 12 *
<i>Diggs v. Potter</i> , 700 F. Supp.2d 20 (D.D.C. 2010).....	13
<i>EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial School</i> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Gaujacq v. EDF, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 565 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9, 12 *
<i>Geleta v. Fenty</i> , 685 F. Supp.2d 99 (D.D.C. 2010).....	2, 9, 13 *
<i>Hollis v. U.S. Dept. of the Army</i> , 856 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Bolden</i> , 699 F. Supp.2d 295 (D.D.C. 2010).....	15
<i>Martin v. Locke</i> , 659 F. Supp.2d 140 (D.D.C. 2009).....	8, 9, 13

	<u>Page</u>
<i>McManus v. District of Columbia</i> , 530 F. Supp.2d 46 (D.D.C. 2007)	7
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	7
<i>Porter v. Shah</i> , 606 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Schmidt v. Shah</i> , 696 F. Supp.2d 44 (D.D.C. 2010)	7, 13 *
<i>Taylor v. Solis</i> , 571 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Totten v. Norton</i> , 421 F. Supp.2d 115 (D.D.C. 2006).....	15

B. STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i> *
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	<i>passim</i>

C. TREATISES

5C CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1366 (3d ed. 2004)	8
11 JAMES WM. MOORE, MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 56.30[4] (3d. ed. 2010)	7 *
